EX(ON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0O. BOX 4032 » CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94524-4032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

DARIN L. ROUSE
SENIOR ENGINEER

(925) 246-8768
{925) 246-8798 FAX ..

December 9, 1999

RE: EXXON RAS No. 7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a document entitled Soil Borings and Well Destruction Results Report
for the above referenced site. This document was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., of
Rancho Cordova, California, and summarizes the most tecent drilling activities and proposed installation of

wells at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Senior Engineer

DLR/tjm
attachment: Delta’s entitled, So#! borings and Well Destruction Resulfs Report dated December 6, 1999.

cc:  w/attachment
Mr. Steve Asmann — Station Operator
Mr. Chuck Healdlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Steve Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
Mr. Matthew Katen - Alameda County Flood Control {Zone 7)
Ms. Kathy Simonelli - Geological Services Corporation

w/0 attachment
Mr. James Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Ine.
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SOIL BORINGS AND
WELL DESTRUCTION RESULTS REPORT

EXXON SERVICE STATION No. 7-3399
2991 HOPYARD ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
DELTA PROJECT NO. D094-836

December 6, 1999

Prepared By

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
(916) 638-2085




3164 Gold Camp Drive

It Suite 200
a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental U.S.A.
Consultants, Inc. 916/8638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

December 6, 1999

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Ciayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Seil Boring and Well Destruction Results Report
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399 ‘
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon)
to prepare a report summarizing additional hydrogeologic investigation activities at the subject site.
The location of the site is presented in Figure 1 and a Site Map is included in Figure {,  Tis:re
gescribes the installation of 13 seil borings and the destruction of two vapor extragtion. wells ‘Copies o%
the permiits issued by Alameda County Flood Contro! and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) for the
soil borings and well destruction are included as Enclosure A. Field methods and procedures to be used
carrying out the work are summarized in Enclosure B.

Work Performed

Prior to initiation of drilling activities Delta employed NORCAL under ground surveying of
San Francisco, California to locate onsite underground utilities. Water, gas, electrical, sewer, and storm
drain lines were located to assist in positioning of soil borings. Locations of the under ground utilities
are illustrated on Figure 2. Morrow Surveying of West Sacramento, California a licensed land surveyor
was contracted to survey well casings, surface elevations, and relevant site features.

1999 WVMWFWWW

Hayward, Cﬁlﬁ‘m‘aﬂm 13 soil bw% iwm' - 13¥% The borings were drilled to
depths ranging between 12 to 16 feet below surface grade (bsg) for the collection of soil and ground
water samples. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 3. Each boring was continuously
logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) visnal and manual method to the total
depth of each boring. Soil samples were collected at 4-foot vertical intervals for screening of organic
vapors using a flame-ionization detector (FID). Boring logs containing USCS descriptions of soil types
encountered, FID readings, and other pertinent drilling information are included in Enclosure C.

Selected soil samples were submitied to Southern Petroleum Laboratories (SPL) of Houston, Texas for
chemical analysis. Samples submitted were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) and methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B and total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Ground water samples were colledted: from the perched water-bearing zone. ' Recharge to the borings
was very slow. Therefore, to facilitate the collection of perched ground water samples a %a-inch
diameter PVC casing was inserted into each boring. Depending on the borings depth the lower most 5
or 10 feet was screened with 0.020 casing. On October 26, 1999, each casing location was checked for
the presence of ground water. @aly the casings for boring locations GP-1, GP-# through-GP-7, W

+(P-13 centained water and were ssmapled. Perched ground water samples were submitted to SPL for
analysm of BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Concentrations of MTBE reported using EPA
Method 8021B were confirmed by using EPA Method 8260B.

AWater samples were colloeted from within an ofl-water separator located between thi site*s drrhy iffets

~ and discharge to fhe-City storm-dratn. The location of the oil-water separator is illustrated on Figure 3.

The water samples were analyzed for BTEX and MTBE by previously mentioned methods.
Additionally, the oil-water separator samples were analyzed for fuel fingerprint by EPA Method 8015B
and semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC’s) by EPA Method 8270C.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis did not detect BTEX concentrations in any of the soil samples from GP-1 through
GP-13. Concentrations of TPPH as gasoline were reported in soil samples 1d31t1ﬁed as GP-1-16 and
GP-6-14 at 2.2 mg/kg and 1.2 mg/kg, respectively. - ik g3 were reported in soil
samples GP-4-12, GP-5-8, GP-5-12, and GP-10-12 rangmg from 002 mg/kg (GP-10-12) tiw3ihi. .
{GP-5-12). Boil sample analytical results for the recent drilling event are summarized in Table 1.
A copy of the laboratory analytical report with chain of custody documentation is included in Enclosure
D. Concentrations of benzene, TPPH as gasoline and MTBE reported by laboratory analyses are
illustrated on Figure 4.

.'I!'.

Perched Ground Water Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis of the water sample collected from soil boring GP-7 did not detect concentrations
of any analytes. Concentrations of benzene were not reported in any of the water samp]cs collected_at "
or above the laboratory reporting limit (1.0 microgram per liter {ug/L). "Olictert i L]
BEPA. M&ﬂmm’vere reported in water samples collected from borings GP- 1 GP-4 through GP-6

FPA Method 8260B were reported in water samples collected from borings 'GP-1 and GP-4 through
GP-6 ranging 6 p1g/1 in GP-6-W to‘&,im:}g&m W-S«W i

@mmmmmmm@mwmmmw '
taticns of BTEX con “MITBE, BVOC's, and diesel range orgaiwosi: Toluene was

reported at 2 .j.l.g/L total xylenes at 7 ug/L, and MTBE at 8 pg/L (EPA Method 8260B). The following

SVOC’s were reported 2-methlnaphthanalene at 16pg/, bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 33 pg/l,
naphthalene at & pg/l, and phenanthrene at 12 pg/L. Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons were reported
at 200,000 pg/l within the carbon range of C10 to C36, but without a definable petroleum
chromatogram. The chromatogram is included with the laboratory report. A map illustrating benzene,
TPPH as gasoline and MTBE concentrations for perched water samples is included as Figure 5. The
analytical results for the perched ground water samples are summarized in Table 2. A copy of.the
laboratory report with chain of custody documentation is included in Enclosure E.
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During the most recent quarterly monitoring event conducted at the site on September 24, 1999, depth
to water was measured in wells OW-1, OW-3, VR-3 and VR-4. Using the surveyed casing elevations
and depth to water measurements, & perohed grounid water elevation coiter map was perlerated snd s §

. included as Figure 6.5 Perched ground water measurements and analytical results are summarized in
" Table3.

Well Destruction

‘ﬁ e Mwnmumw

A -!

Vi-3'and Wﬂ»’by o ?.;.- “Prior to over-dnllmg each
well casing was measured for silt accumulation or bridged ‘materials and compared to the original
installed depth. No bridged material or major silt accumulations were encountered within the casings.
Each well was over-drilled destroying the casing to a depth of 36-feet bsg. The borings were backfilled
with neat cement grout from their base to the bottom of each vault box.

Soil Stockpile

Soil generated from drilling activities was containerized in three 55-gallon DOT drums on-site. Soil
samples were collected from each drum and submitted for chemical analysis to assess disposal
options. Following receipt of soil analytical results and acceptance by the designated disposal
facility a licensed waste transporter will be contracted to remove the soil.

Proposed Scope of Work

ﬂq e xe«w

mﬂ it s verbally dgroed that shallow memtermg Mﬂd b shvtlledead 4
proposes to install six perched ground water monitoring wells each to a total depth of sixteen feet bsg.
The locations of the proposed wells are illustrated on Figure 3.

Each boring location will be sampled and logged at a minimum vertical interval of five feet. Soil
samples collected in the field will be logged according to ASTM 2488-84 Unified Soil Classification
System, visual and manual method. Additionally, each sample will be screened in the field for the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbon vapors using a flameionization detector (FID). Geologic data, FID
readings, and methods used to advance each boring will be recorded on boring logs. '

Soil samples submitted for chemical analysis will be selected based on soil type, stratagraphic location,
and FID readings. The samples will be submitted to SPL in Houston, Texas for analysis of BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B and TPPH as gasoline by EPA Method 8015C.

The proposed wells will be installed using a truck mounted drill rig using 10-inch diameter hollow stem
augers. Each well will be constructed using 4-inch diameter flush threaded schedule 40 PVC casing.
The screened interval will begin at 6 feet extending to 16 feet bsg and consist of 0.020 slotted casing.
The annular space will be filled with Lonestar No. 3 sand to 6-inches above the top of the screen
interval and a 1-foot bentonite seal will be emplaced above the filter pack. The remaining annulus will
be filled with neat cement grout to within 6-inches of surface grade and the top will be completed with a
12-inch traffic rated well box set in concrete. The proposed well construction details are illustrated in
Enclosure F.
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Schedule

Drilling activities are tentatively scheduled for December 16 and 17, 1999. The necessary well
installation permits will be submitted to Zone-7.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based, in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery Mr. Chuck Headlee

Alameda County Health Care Services California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway San Francisco Bay Region

Alameda, Ca. 94502-5577 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland Ca. 94612
Mr. Matthew Katen

Alameda County Flood Control and Mr. Stephen Cusenza

Water Conversation District (Zone 7) City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
5997 Parkside Drive Post Office box 520

Pleasanton, Ca. 94566 Pleasanton, Ca. 94566

Mr. Steve Asmann
Steve’s Exxon

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Ca. 94588

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DE;WONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
f’/k /

/ William Sptth .
roject Geologist / ‘|

ames R. Brownell, R.G.
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

TWS (Lrp029.836)
Enclosures



l TABLE 1
I GEQPROBE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
' Pleasanton, California
I Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Depth Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID Date (ft) {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
' GP-1-7.5 10/25/99 7.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-1-11.5  10/25/99 11.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-1-16 10/25/99 16 <0.005 <0.005 <.005 <0.005 2.2 <0.01
GP-2-6 10/25/99 6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-2-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-3-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-3-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-4-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <10.005 <0.003 <1.0 <0.01
I GP-4-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <(}.005 <0.005 <1.0 0.07
GP-5-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 0.015
I Gp-5-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 1100°
GP-6-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-6-11 10/25/99 11 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0).005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-6-14 10/25/99 14 <0.005 <{(},005 <0.005 <0.005 12 <0.01
GP-7-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <00.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-7-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-7-14 10/25/99 14 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
I GP-38-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-8-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-8-16 10/25/99 16 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-9-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <10 <0.01
GP-9-12 10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <1.0 <0.01
l GP-9-16 10/25/99 16 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-10-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <{).005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
' GP-10-12  10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 0.02
GP-10-16  10/25/99 16 <0.005 <0.005 <}.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
(Page 1 of 2)94-836.xls




TABLE 1
GEOPROBE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as

Depth Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Sample ID Date (ft) (mgl)  (mgl) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
GP-11-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <1.0 <(3.01
GP-11-12  10/25/99 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-12-8 10/25/99 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-12-12 102599 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-13-8 10/25/99 8 <0).005 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <1.0 <0.01
GP-13-12  10/25/9%9 12 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.01

a = Estimated value between Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Practical Quanitation Limit (PQL).
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified.

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B.

(Pape 2 of 2)94-836.x1s




TABLE 2
PERCHED GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California Fuel
uc
Ethyl- Total TPPHas Finger
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline  Print MTBE
Sample ID Date  (ngl) (gL}  (gl) (L) (ugl) (ugl)  (ngl)  SVO(pg/l)
GP-1-W 10/26/99 <1.0 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA 34/32* NA
GP-4-W 10/26/99 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA 140/130° NA
GP-_&W_ 10/26/99  <1.0 1 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA - ?EBMM,BIBG"- NA
GP-6-W 10/26/99 <1.0 5.5 <1.0 37 NA NA 10/6 NA
GP-7-W 10/26/99  <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 «<1.0 NA NA <1.0 NA
GP-13-W 10/26/99  <1.0 13 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA 3.7/<5.0° NA
Oil/Water Separator 10/26/99  <1.0 2 <1.0 7.0 NA  200,000° 7.4/8° 16°/33Y8%12°

Trip Blank 10/26/99 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NaA <1.0 NA

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B, except as noted.
SVO = Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270.

pg/l = Micrograms per liter.

NA =Not analyzed.

a = MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

b = The extractable petroleum hydrocarbons present in the sample ranged approximately from C10 to C36.
¢ = 2-Methylnaphalene

d = Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate.

¢ = Naphthalene.

f=Phenanthrene.

(Page 1 of 1) 94-B36.x1s




TABLE 3
PERCHED GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/L)  (ugL)  (ugL)  (ngl)  (ng/L) {pg/L)
I VR-1 03/24/92 NM NM NC 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/30/99 NM 19.52 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.83/7.31%¢
08/03/99 NM 19.53 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.49°
I 09/24/99  321.00 19.73 310.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.94°
VR-2 06/30/99 NM 33.63 NC <Q.5 =0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 1,080/1,160™°
I 08/03/99 NM 37.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3,390°
09/24/99  320.18 41.54 278.64 2650 <50 <50 309 5,170 1,030°
l VR-3 06/30/99 NM 9.15 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,220/1,380™°
08/03/99 NM 8.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 15,100“
09/24/99  318.73 8.97 309.76 7.20 1.14 <1.0 1.94 122 %
I VR-4 06/30/99 NM 8.50 NC <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 146
08/03/99  NM 8.69 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 7.7 3.96°
I 09/24/99  321.19 9.10 312.09 0.890 2.22 0.800 3.15 79.6 90.6"
owW-1 09/24/99 32245 12.01 31044 2.10 141 <0.5 7.22 119 310" .
. OW-2  09/24/99 32155 1270  308.85 31.1 <0.5 <0.5 206 275 TRRER %

= Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 3260.
E = Unidentified Hydrocarbon C6-C12.
= Analysis performed outside of EPA recommended hold time,
Eeference elevation = Elevation relative to mean sea level,
epth to ground water = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing,
ng/L =Micrograms per liter.
PH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons.
TBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020,
NA = Not analyzed.

= Not measured.
C = Not calculated.

(Page 1 of 1) 94-836.xls
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ENCLOSURE A

Soil Boring Installation and Well Destruction Permits




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-6127 PHONE (610) 484-2600 X235
- FAX (B10) 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE| [FOR OFFICE USE]

caTion oF PRoJEcT 2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Ga.

99192

PERMIT NUMEBER
WELL NUMBER
APN

I
!
I
I
|

PERAMIT CONDITIONS

lifornia Coordinates Source ft. Accuracy * fr.
N ft. CCE 1t.

Cwcled Permit Requirwments Apply

ENT
E:-.-.. Exxon Company U.S.A.

dross P.0. Box 4032 Phond 925) 246-87 GENERAL
City Concord 4 La ZPQ43724-4032 1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
tPLICANT Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
. 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completian of permittad
;nfﬁge% t?d E?Vlrogmegggql C?;qn'l fants Y Iac. wark the original Department of Water Rasources Watar Well
y— 20 Amp. Uy : Phow Orillers Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
. and location sketch for gactachnical projects.
ry ‘ Rabcho Cordova zZip 9 0 3. Permit is void if project not begun within 30 days of approval
) data.
TYPE OF PROJECT 3 3
ell Construction Soil Borlgé%tsechnical Investigation B. \{UAJEB SUFPL: WE;'LSI thick is 1 inch f
cathodic Protection a General 0 . pI;l:::':ju;nystl:e;?: aal thickness IS‘.WU inches of cement grout
I L. .
Vh::;eitrj;pp V g \?\73?: ?Jn;;::ft?on g 2. Minimum seal depth is B0 feet for municipal and industrial
9 walls ar 20 feet for domaestic and irrigation wells unless &
lasser depth is specially approvad.
OPOSE R SUPPLY W
l N D WATE. LY WELL USE . c. GROUNDWATER MONITCQRING WELLS INCLUDING
ew Domestic a Replacement Damestic O PIEZOMETERS
Munlc:;_sal -~ Irrigation - 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
!ﬁ Industrial O Other 2 placed by tremie
. 2. Minimum seal depth for maonitoring walls is the maximum
ILI;NS ;Af:HOD' O Air Rot o A o depth practicable or 20 feat.
c"'bl otary g O't'h otary uger GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
!R abla ar % GeoProbe heavy bentonite and upper two fast with compacted material. In_
, owin_of $us i i
ILLER’S LICENSE NO. 705977 grout shall be used in place of compactad cuttings.
E. CATHODIC. Fill hole sbove anoda zone with concrete placed by
'ELL PROJECTS s ' P
g:ﬂi::';i?r‘:;‘::‘" _— g”::t';"”m . F. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sae attached.
—_— _— G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Surface Seal Depth ft. Numbar

lOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings 15-20 Maximum

Z-inch __in. Depth 16 ft.

Hole Diameter
lTIMATED STARTING DATE_10/25/99 . 10/18/99
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE___ 1 /99 /g9 Approved___: %%@ Date
?
!hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this parmit and Wyman Hongd/
amgda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

' / 10198
s,:;;it':;;/%/z//éw o5 _




; ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

B2997 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-6127 PHONE (610) 484-2600 X235
- FAX (B10) 462-3914

-
1

|[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

|FOR APPLICANT TQO COMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE]
LOCATION OF PROJECT_2991 Hopvard Road 99193
Pleasanton. Ca PERMIT NUMBER
APN 946 3324 003 00

itornia Coordinatea Source ft. Accurscy £ fr.
ft. cCE ft. PERMIT CONDITIONS

CLIENT Circlad Permit Roguirements Apply

o_ Fxxon Company (1.5 A
i

PO P 7 —
giwressCOUCOL‘a éa . ;?:neghgzlzsfgﬂggBS GENERAL i
. 1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the

Zone 7 office five days prior. to proposed starting date.

LICANT : bmi Z 7 within 60 d f fati f i
N eDelta Environmental Consultants . Inc. 2. Submit to one within ays after completion of permitted
3164 Gold Camp Drive 70 0Fax 9 16 _H38-8385 work the original Dapartment of Water Resourcas Water Wall
> Drillers Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
Agdress Phone_ R 38_-27H5 . . .
c Ranchn Cordoc ~ Zip and location sketch for geotachnical projects.
Sy L5640 -~ 3. Permit is void if projact not begun within 90 days of approval
data. '
TY F OJECT
PE OF PROJEC . - B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Construction Gectechnical Investigation .. . . .
- . . 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twa inches of cement grout
Cathodic Protaction O General ] X ,
Water Supply a Contamination O placed by tremie.
Monitorin : o . Well Destruction XX 2. Minimum seal depth is 60 feet for municipal and industrial
9 sl Les wells or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a
lesser depth is specially approvad. ’
PlP
OSED WATE.R SUPPLY WELL USE . c. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
New Domastic [ Replagernent Domaeastic O
o N PIEZOMETERS
Municipal (] Irrigation O . . . .
A 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cament grout
Industrial ] Other O .
placed by tremie. )
pBILLING METHOD: ' 2. Minimum s.aal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
Mud Rota O Air Rot g A depth practicable or 20 feet.
Y ir notary uger X D. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
Cable a Other O . . )
hesvy bentanite and upper two feat with campactad material. In

areas of known or suspeacted contamination, tramisd cemant

PRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 552498 grout shall be used in place of compactsd cuttings.
L PROJECTS E. :‘.‘ATI.'-iODlC. Fill hole abova anaode zone with concrete placed by
Drilt Hole Diameter 8.25 . Maximum remie.
Casing Diamaeter in Depth _36 WELL DESTRUCTICON. See attached.
E—— - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Surface Seal Depth ft. Number _2

GITECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Tiamater in. Depth ft.
E!MATED sTARTING DATE_ 10/26/99
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE_LU/23/99 10/18/99
Approved Date

/4 Wyman Hong

| Jraby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

;!rtfﬁgsjw 5% D;m /0-13-9 ‘ 101996
1




N

October 18, 1999

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Drilling Protection Ordinance

Exxon Company U.5.A.
2991 Hopyard
Pleasanton
Wells 35/1E 18H18 & 18H19
Permit 99193

Destruction Requirements:

1. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.

2. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack are removed to the
bottom of the well. |

3. Using a tremie pipe, fill the hole to two feet below the lower of finished
grade or original ground with neat cement.

4. After the seal has setf, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material.

PAWRENWyman\Drillout.wpd

- e Emm e EE-.. ... .-




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 3 PHONE {925) 484-2600 rax (325) 462-39214

October 18, 1999

EGEDWE

OCT 2 0 1999

i
i
i

i
Mr. J. William Speth |
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. = —
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Degar Mr. Speth:

Enclosed are drilling permits 99192 and 99193 for a contamination investigation and the
destruction of vapor extraction wells 3S/1E 18H18 and 18H19 at 2991 Hopyard Road in
Pleasanton for Exxon Company.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well destruction report be submitted
after completion of the work. The report should include a description of methods and
materials used to destroy the wells, location sketch, date of destruction, and permit
number. Please submit the original of your compietion report. We will forward your
submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at extension
234.

Sincerely,

/%72’/&?«/( %7?

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician li




1.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.1 Health and Safetv Plan

Field work performed by Delta and Delta’s subcontractors at the site is conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

1.2 Locating Underground Utilities

Prior to commencement of work on-site, Delta researches the location of all underground utilities with the
assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA contacts the owners of the various utilities in the
vicinity of the site to have the utility owners mark the locations of their underground utilities. Work
associated with the boring and monitoring well installation is preceded by manual hand auguring to a
minimum depth of 5 feet below surface grade (bsg) to avoid contact with underground utilities and

structures.

1.3 Soil Sampling and Contamination Reduction

Soil borings and soil sampling will be performed under the direction of a Delta geologist. The soil borings
will be advanced using a GeoProbe® rig, which employs hydraulic push and roto-percussion force to

advance the sampling device.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination between boreholes, all downhole drilling equipment will be
steam-cleaned between each boring. To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the barrel sampler is

washed in a soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample will be placed into a plastic bag and sealed for later screening
with a photoionization detector (PID). Another portion of the soil sample will be used for classification and
description. That part of the soil sample collected in the leading brass tube within sampler will be stored at

approximately 4°C for transport to the laboratory.

1.4 Soil Classification
As the samples are obtained in the ficld, they will be classified by the geologist in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Representative portions of the samples will then be retained for

further examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth

Lrp029.836




and identification of the various strata, the N value, and pertinent information regarding the method of

maintaining and advancing the borehole will be made.

1.5 Soil Sample Screening/hNu Portable Photoionization Detector Method

After the soil sample plastic bags have been brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors of the
soil sample in the bag will be screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp. The sample comner of the
bag will be opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed

reading will be recorded.

1.6 Ground Water Sampling

Upon reaching the water bearing zone, a PVC casing screened with 0.020 slots will be temporarily inserted
into the boring for the collection of a water sample. A liquid sample will be collected from each boring
with a clean disposable bailer and transferred into a Iaboratory supplied sampling container. Each sample
will be appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to
the laboratory. Ground water samples will be transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the

EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

1.7 Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbons

If liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are present in a boring, the thickness of the petroleum layer will be
measured by collecting a sample in a transparent disposable bailer with a check valve at the bottom, or by

measurement using appropriate fluid-level sounding equipment,

2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
Selected soil samples submitted to the laboratory will be analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020, total purgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasolme
using EPA Method 8015 Modified, and (methyl tertiary butyl ether) MTBE using EPA Method 8260B.
Ground water samples submitted to the laboratory will be analyzed for BTEX using EPA Method 8020,
TPPH as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified, and MTBE using EPA Method 8260B.

3.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

This section describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

3.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample will be collected

in a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no
Lrp029.836




longer than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of

soil samples used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submutted for
analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection,
and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample,
field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field
observations, will be recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. Samples will be analyzed by a

California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its
arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them will relinquish the
samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the
laboratory will verify sample integrity and confirm that it was collected in the proper container, preserved

correctly, and that there 1s an adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sample will be assigned a unique log number for 1dentification throughout
analysis and reporting. The log number will be recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the
legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date

received, client's name, and other relevant information will also be recorded.

Lrp029.836




Street Address Project ID

2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. | Well / Boring ID

Pleasanton, California NM GP-1
Delta

Environmental Delia Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. | D094-836 N/A 16'

BACKFILL DETAIL SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

foet Visual Description

OvA
Depth, Number g Values Blow
(p|

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 te 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand; pray, fine grained.
EAT CLAY: dark brownv/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
{CH)

SANDY SILT: medium brown to greenish-gray with oxide
mottles, nonplastic, dry, stiff. (ML)

s s s d grout/emplace
AARAA through trimie
l- st 2 4 pipe/capped at
"y surface with

- S conerete - -
Vs GP-1-7.5

SSILTY SAND: reddish- brown, fine grained, nonplastiegigiet,
dense. (SM)

T GP-L-115

FAT CLAY: medium brown to greenish gray, medium to high
plasticity, moist, stiff. {CH)

color change to black-brown, organic material in sample

#1008 16 TD

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth continous-core Alameda County Zone 7 Waler Agency

Start Drilling Company & Driller’ Bore Hole Diameter Permit #

10/25/9% 8:50 AM Vironex, M. Martin 2.25-inches 99192

Total Depth Drillers C-57#

10/25/99 9:10 AM 705927

Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method

10/26/99 GeoProhe, hydarulic push , Page 1 of 1

WELL 94-836A.GPI 12/6/49 .
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Street Address Project ID

2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev, Well / Boring ID

D e Ita Pleasanton, California NM GP-2
. Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental

Consultants, Inc. D094-836 N/A 14'

BACKFILL DETAIL SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

OVA

Depth, [ Blow
feet Number z Valuoes Counts

Visual Description

“CONCRETE SURFACE 6 ta 7-inches

Fill Material; poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY:; dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff
(CH)

s

NRARNY
NNRN
NANNN

L
e

F

[ neat cement ——
A grout/emplace
-1 through trimie
ryys pipe/capped at

surface with

SILT WITH SAND: medium brown to greenish gray with
o oxide mottles, nonplastic, dry, stiff. (ML)

RN

PORRLY CRADRR BAMPR reddish-brown, fine to medium
glmned occasmnal coarse gramed, moisBwgt, medium dense.
(SF)

FAT CLAY; medium brown to reddish-brown, medium
. plasticity, moist, stiff. (CH)

o= AM‘TD

Logger Sampling Method & Di Femitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth continous-core Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Start Diilling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Penmit #
10/25/99 9:17 AM Vironex, M. Martin 2.25-inches 99192
Totat Depth Drillers C-57#
10/25/99 9:31 AM 705927
Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method

10/26/99 GeoFrobe, hydarulic push Page 1 of 1

Ce—
WELL M4-836A.GPJ 126199
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Delta

Environmental

Consultants, Inc.

Street Address
2991 Hopyard Road

Project 1D

Exxon Station Ne. 7-3399

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev.

NM

Well / Boring ID
GP-3

Delta Project #

D094-836

Casing Elev.

N/A

Total Depth
14'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

OVA

Values

{ppm)

Visual Description

2

groutiemplace
oy t}_nruughh'imie o
pipefcapped at
surface with

cancrete -

neat cement ——

N

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

LEAN CLAY: tan to greenish-gray, non to low plasticity, dry,
hard, (CL)

SILT WITH SAND:; medium brown to greenish-gray,
nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)

i BABD: gray, fine to medivm grained,
-wet.dense Shy

WEEETY SAND: reddish-brown, fine grained, mpim dense.
(M)

FAT CLAY: greenish-gray/black, medium plasticity, moist,
stiff. (CH)

14 TD

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & Di

continous-core

Pexmitting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Stant
10/25/99 9:45 AM

Drilling Company & Driller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Permit #

9192

Total Depth
10/25/99 9:56 AM

Drillers C-57#
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99
WELL 94.836A.GPJ 12/6/90

Drilling Equipment and method
GeoFrobe, hydarulic push

Page 1 of 1




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address
2991 Hopyard Road

Project ID

Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev.
NM

Well / Boring ID
GP-4

Delia Project #
D094-836

Casing Elev.
N/A

Total Depth
12'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

Depth,
feet

ovA
Number Values
=] {ppm)

Visual Description

30 L]

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT: greenish-gray brown, low
plasticity, roots in sample, dry, stiff, (CL/ML- ML/CL)

SILT: medium red brown, low to nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)

QORL Y GR.
grained, nonpl

El

astlc;d%ek, medium dense, (SP)

12 TBILL: medium red brown, low to nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & D

continous-core

Permitling Agency

Start
10/25/99 10:10 AM

Drilling Company & Driller
Viranex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2,25.inches

Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Permit # .
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 10:22 AM

Drillers C-57#
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/9%

WELL $4-836A.GPT 126499

Dirilling Equipment and methed
GeoProbe, hydarulic push

ADEL: BAME): reddish-brown, fine to medium

Page 1 of



Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address

2991 Hopyard

Road

Project ID
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State

Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID

NM GP-5

Delta Project #

D094-836

Casing Flev. Total Depth
N/A 12

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

| OVA
Number %
{ppen)

Values

Visual Description

R

]

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.

EAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

SIL LAYEY . medium brown to

SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT
greenish-gray, low plasticity, dry, siff. (CL/ML - ML/CL)

=

SILT: medium brown to greenish-gray, nonplastic, moist, stiff.
(ML)

1 EDy SAMEL reddish-brown to greenish gray,
ﬁne m medlum gmlned wet, medium dense. (P}

SILT: reddish-brown, nonplastic, trace fine grained sand, wef,
12" TEGfFE (ML)

Dates and Times

Logges
J. Willism Speth

Sampling Method & Di

continous-core

Permitting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start
10/25/99 10:30 AM

Drilling Company & Driller
Vironex, M. Martin

Baore Hole Dizmeter
2.25-inches

Permit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 10:38 AM

Drillers C-574#
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99
WELL 94-836A GPJ 1246199

Diilling Equipment and method

GeoProbe; hydarunlic push

Pigglel'l




Street Address l-’r_oject j1s)
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
Pleasanton, California NM GP-6
De I ta Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental
Consultants, Inc. | D)94-836 N/A 14’

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

Depth,
feet

[
Number g

—

OVA

Values
{ppm}

Visual Description

L4

200

"
N
ey
o,
Y
Y

i e

AN,
R

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.

(CH)

SILT: medium brown with red mottling, wet, stiff. (ML)
SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SIET: medium brown, low plasticity,

dry, suff. (CL/ML - ML/CL)

SILT: reddish-brown, nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)

FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, high plasticity, erganic
14" Thhaterials, moist, very stiff. (CH)

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speih

Sampling Method & Diameter
continous-core

Permitting Agency

Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start
10/25/99 11:19 AM

Drilling Comparty & Driller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hale Diameter
2.25 inches

Permit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 11:35 AM

Drillers C-57#
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99

Drilling Equipment and method
GeoProbe, hydarulic push

Page 1 of 1

it
WELL $4-836A.GPI 12/6/99




Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

T’roject D

Exxon Station Neo. 7-3399

City & State

Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev. | Well / Boring ID
NM GP-7

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Delta Project #

D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depih
N/A 14'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

o
Number g

ova

Values

{ppm)

Visual Description

L0 -

RS

BARRRNNN

s A

“h,

"N

. AR
BN SaNAay

-

/7770

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.

FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

LEAN CLAY: medium brown with red mottling, low
plasticity, dry, stiff. (CL)

SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT: medium to red brown,
nonplastic, dry stiff. (CL/ML - ML/CL)

PED SAWTE medium to reddish-brown,

SILT: medium brown, non to low plasticity, wet, stiff. (ML)

14 T CLAY: medium pray to green brown, high plasticity,
moist, hard. (CH)

Dates and Times

Logger
1. William Speth

Q ling Method & Di

continons-core

Permitting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start
10/25/99 11:48 AM

Dnlling Company £ Driller
Yironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Permit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 12:05 PM

Drillers C-574
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99
WELL 94-8164.GP) 12/6/9%

Drilling Equipment and method

GeoProbe, hydarulic push

Page 1 of 1]




Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID

De It a Pleasanton, California NM GP-8
Envi Delta Project # Casing Elev, Total Depth
nvironmental

Consultants, Inc. | D094-836 N/A 16’

BACKFILL DETAIL SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

ova .
Depth, Nymber Velues Sl Griiph'c Visual Description
£ {ppm) 0g

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

Lh
B

7’
’

;-‘-"——nealumml —_—
'y grout/emplace
5//‘ through trimie
L pipe/capped at
s surface with

- — - lrr sz concrete - -

LEAM CLAY: medium brawn with red mottling, low
plasticity, dry, stiff. (CL)

P r i v GP-8-8

-- CLAYEY SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)

SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, wet, stiff. (ML)
sLLS GP-5-12

FAT CLAY: medium brown, high plasticity, moist, hard.
. (CH)

color change to black-brown, organic material

0 A 16' TD

AN GP-8-16

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth continous-core Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
10/25/99 12:55 PM Vironex, M. Martin 2.25-inches 99192

Total Depth Drillers C-57#
10/25/99 1:10 FM 705927

Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
10/26/99 GeoProE hydarulic push l’age 1 of 1

WELL 94-836A.GPI 12/6/99




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address
2991 Hopyard Road

Project[-D
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
NM GP-9

Delta Project #

D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depth
N/A 16'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

g ov Blow
Number Values Counts

Graphic
3 ppm Log

# et 2l CEMENE
s 74 grout/emplace

sy pipe/capped Bt
L .
Ly surface with
concrete

WRRNNN
s
LS
N

L

through trimie

GP-9-8 1.2

GP-9-12

GP-9-16 100

Visual Description

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly graded sand, gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY; dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
(CH)

SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, dry medium stiff, (ML)

POORLY GRADED BAME): medium to red brown,
nonplastic; K& medium dense, (SP)

SIL.T: medium brown, low plasticity, ek, stiff. (ML)

FAT CLAY: medium to dark brown, high plasticity, moist,
very stiff, (CH)

color change to black brown, organic material

16' TD

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & D
continous-core

Permitling Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start
10/25/%% 1:25 PM

Drilling Company & Driller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Pexmit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 1:40 PM

Diritlers C-57#
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99

WELL 94-B36A.GPJ 121699

Drilling Equiptment and method
GeoProbe, hydarulic push

Page 1 of 1



Y/

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address
2991 Hopyard Road

JProject D

Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
NM GP-10

Delta Project #
D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depth
N/A 16'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

ava
Number Values
S (ppm)

Blow
ounts

Visual Description

neat cement
grout/emplace
through trimie
pipe/capped at
surface with
concrete

E
ol s
V'~ A
V£

GP-10-8

GP-10-12

GP-10-16

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
Fill Material: poorty graded sand; gray, fine grained.

FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff,
(CH)

SILT: medium hrown to greenish-gray, nonplastic, dry, stiff.
(ML)

BOOR]
medium grai

Y GRATY i medium to red brown, fine to
, nonplastic, moist, dense. (SP).

SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, wet, stiff. (ML)

FAT CLAY: medium brown, high plasticity, moist, stff. (CH)

16 TEPlor change to black dark gray, organic material

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & Diameter
continous-core

Permitting Agency
Alameda County Zooe 7 Water Agency

Stant
10/25/99 1:55 PM

Drillting Cotypany & Drriller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Permit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 2:05 PM

Drillers C-57#
705927

Completion or backfilt
10/26/99
WELL 94-836A GPJ 12/6/99

Drilling Equipment and methed

Geol’mbe: hydarulic push

Page 1 of 1}

T




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, inc.

Street Address Project 1D

2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Bering ID
Pleasanton, California NM GP-11
Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
D094-836 N/A 16'

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

Depth,

OVA
MNumber Values
& (ppm)

Blow Graphic
Counts Log

Visual Description

S

neat cement
grout/emplace
through trimie
pipe/capped at
surface with
conerele

|
|

o
St
%

oy
w

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.

FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff,

(CH)

SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT: medium brown, low plasticity,
dry stiff. (CL/ML - ML/CL)

1.¥ GRADED SAML): medium gary-brown, fine to
medium grained, wet, dense, (5P)

SILT: medium brown, low plasticity, moist, stiff. (ML)

. 16 TD

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & Diamet
continous-core

Permitting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Stant
10/25/9% 2:15 PM

Drilling Company & Drifler
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Permit #
99192

Totat Depth
10/25/9% 2:27 PM

Drillers C-574
705927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99
WELL M-RI6AGPJ 11699

Drilling Equiptnent and method

GeoProbe, hydarulic push

Page 1t of 1



Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

Project D

Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
NM GP-12

Delta Project #

D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depth
N/A 12

BACKFILL DETAIL

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

o OYA
Numbir g Values
(ppm)

Blow

Counts Visual Description

feet

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material: poorly praded sand; gray, fine grained.
FILL: FAT CLAY; dark brown/black, terracotta pipe
fragments and nails, medium plasticity, dry, stiff. (CH)

SILT: medium red brown, nonplastic, dry, stiff. (ML)

AN Ny
NN,
NN
NN
SN
5
3
N

SAND medium brown, fine grained,

SILT: medium brown, nonplastic;ageteiff. (ML)

. % LEAN CLAY: brown, dry. stiff. (CL)
A

[ 1 1
0 _

GP-12-12 1 7EILT: medium brown, nonplastic, wet, stiff. (ML)

same as 10.5

b=

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Prormitting Agenicy

Dates and Times I. William Speth

continous-core

Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

3
1

Start
10/25/99 2:53 PM

Drilling Company £ Dniller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-inches

Permit #
99192

Totsl Depth
10/25/99 3:06 PM

Drillers C-57#
TO5927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99

Drilling Equipment and method
GeoProhe, hydarulic posh

Page 1 of 1

Fvreer
WELL %4-R36A.GP] 12/6/99




T’mjcct D
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
NM GP-13

City & State
Pleasanton, California

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Delta Project #
D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depth
N/A 16'

BACKFILL DETAIL SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

Grfphic Visunal Description

= (ppm} 08

——

CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches

Fill Material; poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.

(CH)

neat cement  ——
Py grout/emplace
A through trimie
pipe/eapped at
surface with
concrete -

SILT WITH SAND: medium brown to greenish gray with
- oxide mottles, nonplastic, dry, stiff. (ML)

ERARERALRRR]

R S S S N N

AR

SPOORE SADEE: reddish-brown, fine to medium
gramed occas:onal coarse grained, moist/wet, medium dense.
(8P)

MR RO NN RN R RN
NN AN RN AN AR AN Y
NN AR R RN NN AN RN

VS Es

by 22 2 d GP-13-12

FAT CLAY: medium brown to reddish-brown, medium

== srrsd - - - - plasticity, moist, stiff. (CH)

|
1
1
AR
AR RS LR N

MR RN NN

SRR RN RN

s

A 16 TEplor change to black brown

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Method & Di
continous-core

Permitling Agency
Alamneda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start
10:25/99 3:18 PM

Drilling Company & Driller
Vironex, M. Martin

Bore Hole Diameter
2.25-Inches

Peamit #
99192

Total Depth
10/25/99 3:25 PM

Dritlers C-57#
TO5927

Completion or backfill
10/26/99

Drilling Equipment and method
GeoProbe, hydarulic push

h——
WELL %4-936A GPJ 126649

Page 1 of 1



ENCLOSURE D

Laboratory Analytical Report for Soil Samples




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8360 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 669-0901

Case Narrative for: -

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

99100516
Report To: Project Name: D094-836
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 7-3399,19432526
Jim R, Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
' PO Number:
Rancho Cordova PO Number:
California State: California
95670- ‘ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (216) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-B385 Date REEOﬂedl 11/16/99

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnated in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any guestions or comments pertaining to this data report. Flease reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number,

SPL, Ing. is pleased 1o be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

-

This report shall not be reproduced except in fall, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing. R

[raite e o

Wyatt, Neaun Date

Project Manater




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

. EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

l 99100516
e ort To: | Project Name: D094-836
‘ Site: 7-3399,19432526
l Delta Environmentat Consultants, Inc. i —
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. ! Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200 } Pleasanton CA
| ‘ PO Number:
Rachho.Cordova State: California
California . -
l 95670- i State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 i Date Reported.  11/16/99
m Client Sample 1D [Lab Sample [D|  Matrix | Date Collected Date Received cocID [HOLD|
-1-7.5 99100516-01 Soil 10/25/99 8:51:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM E M
i-‘m 1.5 09100516-02  iSoil 10/25/98 9:02:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM I
-1-16 99100516-03  {Soll 10/25/99 9:10:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
GP-2-8 99100516-04  iSoil 10/25/99 9:22:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
i—2-12 09100516-05  'Soil 10/25/99 9:26:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
-3-8 - 99100516-06  Soill 10/25/99 9:47:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
GP-3-12 99100516-07  Soil 10/25/99 9:52:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
-4-8 99100516-08  Soit 10/25/99 10:13:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
g4-12 99100516-09  Soil 10/25/99 10:16:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
-5-8 98100516-10  :Soil 10/25/89 10:32:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM O]
GP-5-12 99100516-11 Soil 10/25/99 10:36:00 AM +0/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
F& 93100516-12  Soit 10/25/99 11:15:00 AM 10/28/39 10:00:00 AM ]
-1 89100516-13  Soil 10/25/99 11:28:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM O
GP-7-8 99100516-14  Soil 10/25/39 10:50:00 AM 10/28/39 10:00:00 AM ]
E[?-Q ,89100516-15 ' Sail 10/25/39 11:55:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
w714 199100516-16 Soil 10/25/29 11:58:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM M
iGP-8-8 99100516-17 Soil 10/25/89 1:00:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM . ]
l2b-8-12 '09100516-18 Soil 10/25/99 1:05:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM g
g-&m i99100516-19  Soil 10/25/99 1:10:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
i -6-14 a9100516-20  .Soil 10/25/99 11:35:00 AM 10/28/89 10:00:00 AM ]
|GP-9-8 99100516-21 Soil 10/25/99 1:28:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM [
-9-12 99100516-22  :Soil 10/25/99 1:30:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM O
-9-16 89100516-23  Soll 10/25/99 1:35:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM [
|GP-1 0-8 99100516-24  'Sail 10/25/99 1:57:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM )
2 11/16/99
Date

yatt, Meaundra

IrOJect Manager

Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
CQluality Assurance Officer

99100516 Page 1
11716/98 5:42:16 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0001

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

I 99100516
Report To: Project Name: D084-836
. Site: 7-3399,19432526
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. _
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2391 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
l PO Number:
h d
Rar-nc ° _Cor ova State: California
California -
I 95670- State Cert. No.: 1803
ph: (916) 638-2765 fax: (916} 638-8385 Date Reported:  11/16/99
I Client Sample 1D “Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Collected | Date Received COC ID [HOLD|
IeP-10-12 99100516-25  Soll 10/25/99 2:00:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM 1
-10-16 92100516-26  iSoil 10/25/99 2:05:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM N
199100516-27 Soil 10/25/99 2:17:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
' 99100516-28  :Soil 10/25/99 2:21:00 PM 1(/28/9¢ 10:00:00 AM ]
99100516-2¢ Sl 10/25/99 3:00:00 PM 1(/28/29 10:00:00 AM ]
i99100516-30 Sall 10/25/99 3:05:00 PFM 10/28/23 10:00:00 AM D
199100516-31 'Soil 10/25/99 3:20:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM —
B {99100516-32 iSail 10/25/99 3:25:00 PM 10/28/9% 10:00:00 AM M
l 11/16/99
< _
yatt, Neaundra - Date
roject Manager - -
- Joel Grice 7
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen .
Quality Assurance Officer
99100516 Page 2

11415/99 5:12;18 PM




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
({713) G60-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

l 99100516
Report To: Project Name: D094-836 E
I ite: 7-3399,19432526 i
Delta Environmental Censultants, Inc. Site: 99,19
JirReBrewneit R0 [ L_ Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
l PO Number:
Rar.lcho 'Cordova State: California
California —
l 95670- State Cert. o 1903
ph: (916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported: 11/16/99
[r Client Sample ID [ Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected | Date Recelved COCID  |[HOLD]
-10-12 99100516-25 1Seil 10/25/99 2:00:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM | 1
-10-16 99100516-26 Soil 10/25/99 2:05:00 FM 10/28/99 1(:00:00 AM | ]
-11-8 99100516-27 Soil 10/25/99 2:17:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
GP-11-12 98100516-28 Soil 10/25/99 2:21:00 FM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
‘-12-3 99100516-20  |Soil 10/25/99 3:00:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM E
-12-12 99100516-30 1Soif 10/25/80 3:05:00 PM 10/28/99 10:.00.00 AM . D
GP-13-8 99100516-31 Soit 10/25/99 3:20:00 PM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM : . D
.13-12 93100516-32 :SoiI' 10/25/99 3:25:00 PM 10/28/89 10:00:00 AM D
(/ e 11/17/99
I Date

yatt, Neaundra
roject Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

09100516 Page 3
11/17/99 1:35:26 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-1-7.5

Collected: 10/25/99 8:51:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-01

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/99 16:58 FB 86779
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 81 72153 1 11/01/9% 16:58 FB 86779
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 51-149 1 11/01/92 16:58 FB 86779
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8az2608 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Toluena ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Xylengs, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/92 17:44 TF 83660
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660
Surr: Toluene-d8 a6 80-140 1 10/28/99 17:44 TF 83660

"Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 3
1116/99 5:12:21 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

§

Client Sample ID GP-1-11.5 Collected: 10v25/99 9:02:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100516-02
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/89 16:32 FB 86778
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrchenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/99 18:32 FB8 86778
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 51-149 1 11/01/99 16:32 FB 86778
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B Swsaz608 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/29 18:12 TF 83662
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 1812 TF 83662
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF 83662
Tolugne ND 0.005 1 10/28/29 18:12 TF 83662
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF 83662
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF 83662
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF B3662
~ Surr: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 98 70-120 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF 83662
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF 83662
Surr: Toluene-d8 ’ 98 80-140 1 10/28/99 18:12 TF B3662

i A %‘/‘/ T .

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Naot Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surragate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 4

11/16/99 5:12:23 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

\

= Client Sample ID GP-1-16 Collected: 10/25/99 9:10:00  SPL Sample ID:  99100516-03
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
(Gasoling Range Organics 22 1 1 11/01/88 17:24 FB 86780
Surr: 1,4-Difluocrobenzene 88 72-153 1 11/01/99 17.24 FB 867380
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 75 51-149 1 11/01/99 17:24 FB 86780
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: ma/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:.42 TF 83664
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/39 18:42 TF 83664
Téluene ’ ND 0.005 1 40/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
m.p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
S(ylenes,TotaI ND 0.005 1 10/28/95 18:42 TF 83664
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 70120 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664
Surr; Toluene-d8 96 " 80-140 1 10/28/99 18:42 TF 83664

w;i”d,x-ﬂisfﬁragﬁ:{'{% &;_'WJ/M‘J =i

e

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 5

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/89 5:12:25 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 560-0801

\

I Client Sample ID GP-2-8 Collected; 10/25/98 9:22:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-04
I Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
l Gaseline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/99 17:50 FB8 86781
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/29 17:50 FB 86781
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 87 51-149 1 11/01/99 17:50 F8 86781
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
R-Xyiene ND 0.005 1 10/28/29 19:11 TF 836656
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 853666
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 19:11 TF 83666
~ Surr: Toluene-d8 94 80-140 1 10/28/09 19:11 TF 83666

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MGL - Result Over Maximurn Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 6

11416798 5:12:26 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




HOUSTON LABORATORY

BBAO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOR, TEXAS 77054
{713} 65¢-0901

Client Sample ID GP-2-12 = Collected: 10/25/99 9:26:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100516-05
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Crganics ND 1 1 11/01/99 18:16 FB 86782
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/99 18:16 FB 86782
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 51-149 1 7 11/01/99 18:16 FB 86782
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8a260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
'Ethyibenzene ND 0.005 1 "10/28/99 19:40 TF 853668
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND .01 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 53668
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
o-Xylene "ND 0.005 1 10/28/89 19:40 TF 83668
Xylenes,Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70-120 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 74-130 1 10/28/99 19:40 TF 83668
Surr: Toluene-d8 98 " 80-140 1 10/28/98 19:40 TF 83668

%*?;/':;’“ =

-

<«

Wyatt, Neaundra

_Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarnination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
2910031
11/16/98

6 Page 7
5:12:27 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 680-0901

@E

Client Sample ID GP-3-8 Collected: 10/25/99 9:47:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-06
Sife: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dii, Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Xg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/92 18:42 FB 86783
Surr: 1 4-Difluorocbenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/992 18:42 FB 86783
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene o2 51-149 1 11/01/99 18:42 FB 86783
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B " Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/92 20:09 TF B3671
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/98 20:09 TF 83671
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/99 20:09 TF 83671
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/28/95 20:09 TF - 83671
m.p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 20;09 TF 83671
aylene ND 0.065 1 10/28/99 20:09 TF 83671
S@lenes,Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/98 20:09 TF 83671
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/28/99 20:09 TF 83671
Sum; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 20:09 TF 83671
Surr: Toluene-d8 a6 50-140 1 10/28/99 20:09 TF B3671

Wyatt, Neaundra ’
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Lirnits 99100516 Page 8

11/16/99 5:12:26 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 860-0901

Client Sample ID GP-3-12 Collected: 10/25/99 9:52:00 SPL Sample ID: 99t00516-07
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/98 19:07 FB 867584
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 84 72-153 1 11/01/99 19:07 FB 86784
Sum: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 91 51-149 1 11/01/98 19:07 FB 86784
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673
Ethylbenzene ND 0,005 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/98 20:38 TF 83673
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/93 20:38 TF 83673
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 2038 TF 83673
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70-120 1 10/28/92 20:38 TF 83673
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673
Surr: Toluene-dg o0 80-140 1 10/28/99 20:38 TF 83673

~

-
< ]

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surmrogate Recovery Outside Advisabla QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surfogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page ©
1171699 §:12:29 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0801

)

Client Sample ID GP-4-8 Collected: 10/25/99 10:13:0 SPL Sample iD: 95100516-08
Sita: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/99 19:33 FB 86785
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 81 72-153 1 11/01/99 19:33 FB 86785
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 51-148 1 11/01/99 19:33 FB 86785
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW38260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/39 21:07  TF 83675
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:07 TF 83675
Meihyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/28/99 21.07 TF 83675
Toluene ND ¢.005 1 10/28/99 21.07 TF 83675
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:07 TF 83675
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:07 TF 83675
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/98 21:07 TF 83675
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70120 1 10/28/39 21.07 TF 83675
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 21.07 TF 83675
Surr: Tolueng-d8 96 80-140 1 10/28/99 2107 TF 83675

<
Wyatt, Neaundra

Project Manager B

Qualifiers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable dué to Dilution
* . Surogaie Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 10

11416199 5:12:30 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0801

\

Client Sample ID GP-4-12 ) Collected: 10/25/99 10:16:0 SPL Sample ID:  99100516-09
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anatyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/99 19:59 FB 86786
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/99 19:59 FB 86786
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 85 51-149 1 11/01/9¢ 19:59 FB 86786
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
Ethytbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.07 0.01 1 10/28/98 21:35 TF 83678
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/98 21:35 TF 83678
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 70-120 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
~ Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678
Surr; Toluene-d8 ) 96 80-140 1 10/28/99 21:35 TF 83678

— e L e I B {:/é‘// i _

Wyatt, Neaundra . _
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit _ >MEL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits §8100516 Page 11

11116799 5:12:31 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-5-8 Collected: 10/25/99 10:32:0 $SPL Sample ID: 99100516-10
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND ) 1 1 11/01/98 20:24 FB 86787
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/99 20:24 FB 86787
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene a4 51-14% 1 11/01/98 20:24 FB 86787
VOLATILE OQRGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 T 10/29/33 13:48 TF 85145
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.015 0.01 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
Toluene i ND 0.005 1 0/29/90 13:48 TF 85145
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
Xylengs,Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 70-120 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
" Burr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145
Susr: Toluene-d8 ’ 95 80-140 1 10/29/99 13:48 TF 85145

< o 7 =

Wyatt, Ne.aundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution

99100516 Page 12
14/16/29 5:12:32 PM




\
\

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Glient Sample ID GP-6-12

Collected: 10/25/9é10:36:0 SPL Samiple iD:

99100516-11

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/98 23:26 FB 86793
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 83 72-153 1 11/01/99 23,26 FB 86793
Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 86 51-149 1 11/01/99 23:26 FB 86793
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWa260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:13 TF 85148
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:13 TF 85148
““Methyl tert-butyt ether izl 1100 1.2 125 11/02/99 18:38 JC 88038
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/20/99 15:13 TF B5148
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:13 TF 85148
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:13 TF 85148
')T(ylenes,TotaI ND 0.005 1 10/28/95 15:13 TF 85148
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a8 70120 1 10/20/99 15:13 TF B5148
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 a8 70-120 125 11/02/99 18:38 JC BBO3B
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-130 1 10/29/99 15:13 TE 85148
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzensg 110 74-130 125 11/02/92 18:38 JC BBO38
Surr: Toluene-d8 a8 BD-140 1 10/29/99 15:13 TF B5148
Surr; Toluene-d8 100 80-140 125 11/02/99 18:38 JC 88038

Py -
T o e t’% =
e .

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 13
1171699 5:12:33 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

@

Client Sample ID GP-6-8 - Collected: 10/25/99 11:15:0 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-12
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit pil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/01/99 2352 FB 86794
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/01/99 23:52 FB 86794
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 85 51-149 1 11/01/99 23:52 FB 86794
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15.41 TF 85149
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 40/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
Xylenes,Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 15:41 TF 85149
N Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 70-120 1 10/29/98 15:41 TF 85149
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74130 1 10/28/99 15:41 TF 85149
Surr: Toluene-¢& 94 80-140 1 © 40/29/99 15:41 TF 85149

<

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limnit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 14

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/08 5:12:35 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
6880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 860-0901

\

Client Sample ID GP-6-11 Collected; 10/25/99 11:28:0 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-13

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 0:18 FB B6TOS
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 0:18 FB 86795
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 51-149 1 11/02/99 0:18 FB 86795
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWE260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 " 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/20/9¢ 16:09 TF 85150
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/09 16:09 TF 85150
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a2 70-120 1 10/258/98 16:09 TF 85150
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 98 74-130 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150
Surr: Toluene-d8 92 80-140 1 10/29/99 16:09 TF 85150

PR - s
i AR ‘{;’/i it
.Wyatt, Neaundra )

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MGCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits 09100516 Page 13
J - Estimated Value between MDL and POIL 11/16/39 5:12:36 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

E

Client Sample ID GP-7-8 Collected: 10/25/9910:50:0 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-14

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND i 1 11/02/99 0:44 FB 86796
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzenea 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 0:44 FB 86796
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 89 51-149 1 11/02/99 0:44 FB 86795
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B A Units: mg/Kg .
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 186:37 TF 85151
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 58 70-120 1 10/29/9916:37  TF 85151
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/92 16:37 TF 85151
Surr: Toluene-d8 a8 80-140 1 10/29/99 16:37 TF 85151

<

ﬁWyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits ©2100516 Page 16
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL 11/16/99 5:12:37 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
: > 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
' ® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID GP-7-12 Collected: 10/25/9% 11:55:0 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-15
I Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE CRGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
I Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 1:10 FB 86797
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 84 72-153 1 11/02/99 1:10 FB 86797
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene B8 51-149 1 11/02/98 1:10 FB 86797
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METRHROD 8260B SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/98 20:53 TF 86981
Ethylhenzens ND 0.005 i 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.1 1 $1/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
Toluene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
I o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 4 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a4 70-120 1 11/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 13/01/99 20:53 TF 86981
I Surr: Toluene-d8 a4 80-140 1 11/01/99 20:53 TF 85961
' ‘—}"’f e e e ‘/’ﬁ// il
»"‘" = -
< . ]
Wyatt, Neaundra .
I Project Manager _
- anliﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MGCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 89100516 Page 17
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11416/59 5112:38 PM




e

HOUSTON LABORATORY
6880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-7-14

Collected: 10/25/99 11:58:0 QPL Sample ID:

99100516-16 .

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gascline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/98 1:36 FB 86798
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 78 72-153 1 11/02/99 1:36 FB 86798
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene a7 57-149 1 11/02/99 1:36 FB 86798
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWa260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND .005 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/209/95 17:33 TF 85152
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
m,p-Xylene ND 0.605 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-120 1 10/29/99 17:33 TF 85152
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 1733 TF 85152
Surr: Toluene-d8 96 80-140 1 10/25/99 17:33 TF 85152

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

-ND/U - Not Betected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detécted in the associated Methed Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 18
11/16/89 5:12;40 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 560-0901

\

Client Sample ID GP-8-8 ) Collected: 10/25/99 1:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-17
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOQLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 2:02 FB 86805
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 83 72-153 1 11/02/99 2:02 FB 86805
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 51-149 1 11/02/99 2:02 FB 86805
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW3260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 1801 TF 85153
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 118:01 TF 85153
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/258/99 18:01 TF 85153
Surmr: 1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 96 70-120 1 10/28/99 18:01 TF 85153
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153
Surr: Toluene-d8 ] 94 80-140 1 10/29/99 18:01 TF 85153

-l
Wyatt, Neaundra . - _
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit i >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarnination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank = D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 90100516 Page 19

11/16/98 5:12:41 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
. 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901
I Client Sample ID GP-8-12 Collected: 10/25/99 1:05:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-18
I Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Ka
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 2:27 FB BE6806
Surr: 1,4-Diflvorobenzens 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 2:27 FB B6806
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 51-149 1 11/02/99 2:27 FB B6806
l VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: mo/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 1(/28/99 18:29 TF 85154
I Methyl tert-hutyl ether ND 0.01 i 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
Tolueng ND 0.005 1 10/29/09 18:29 TF 85154
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/09 18:29 TF 85154
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
: Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 70-120 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF 85154
I Surr: Toluene-d8 ’ 95 80-140 1 10/29/99 18:29 TF B5154
Wyatt, Neaundra -
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit >MOCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 20
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/186/98 5:112:42 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 6600901

\

Client Sample ID GP-8-16 Collected: 10/25/99 1:10:00 SPL Sample iD: 99100516-19

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Ka
Gasoline Range Crganics ND 1 1 11/02/99 2:53 FB 86807
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 75 72-153 1 11/02/99 2:53 FB 86807
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 51-149 1 11/02/99 2:53 FB 86807
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B Sweaze0B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
m,p-Xylene ND Q.005 1 10/29/99 18.57 TF 85155
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/989 18:57 TF 85155
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
Surr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/29/98 18:57 TF 85155
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10¢ 74-130 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155
Surmr: Toluene-d8 a8 B80-140 1 10/29/99 18:57 TF 85155

Wyatt, Neaubdra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Petected at the Reporting Limit »>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 21

11/16/89 5:12:44 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

\

Client Sample (D~ GP-6-14 Collected: 10/25/9% 11:35:0 SPL Sample ID:  99100516-20
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics 1.2 1 1 11/02/09 3:12 FB 86808
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 3:19 FB 86808
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 270 51-149 i 7 11/02/99 3:19 FB 86808
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD B260B SWa2608 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/39 19:25 TF 85156
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 1325 TF 85156
m,p-Xytene ND 0.005 1 10/29/89 19:25 TF 85156
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 110 70-120 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzena 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 19:25 TF 85156
Surr; Toluene-d8 86 80-140 1 10/20/99 18:25 TF 85156

‘_/_;-/ il R e == ‘//'/éﬂ‘/" Coe
el ' ,

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 22
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/99 5:12:46 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0801

\

Client Sample ID GP-8-8 = Collected: 10/25/99 1:28:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-21
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit bil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 7:12 FB £6866
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/02/00 7:12 FB 86866
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 51-149 1 11/02/99 7:12 FB 86866
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND - 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.1 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
Toluene MND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 15:53 TF 85157
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF B5157
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 - 70-120 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF B5157
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 19:53 TF 85157
 Sum: Toluene-d8 96 80-140 1 10/29/98 19:53 ~ TF 85157

.o

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Lirmnit(MCL)
’ B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrcgate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits 98100516 Page 23
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11716/99 5:12:47 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) €60-0901

)

Client Sample ID GP-9-12 Collected: 10/25/99 1:30:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-22
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/89 7:38 FB 86878
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 83 72-153 1 11/02/99 7:38 FB 86878
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 51-149 1 11/02/99 7:38 FB 86878
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW3260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/20/99 2021  TF 85158
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:21 TF 85158
Methyl teﬂ-butyl ether ND 0.1 1 10/25/99 20:21 TF 85158
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:21 TF B5158
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:21 TF 85158
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/98 20:21 TF 85158
Xylenes, Total B ND 0.005 1 10/29/93 20:21 TF 85158
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/29/99 20:21 TF 85158
"~ Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/99 20:21 TF 85158
Surr: Toluene-d3 o4 80-140 1 10/29/9G 20:21 TF 85158

Wyatt, Neaundra - ) .
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarmination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 24
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/16/89 5:12:49 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample {D GP-9-16 Collected: 10/25/99 1:35:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-23

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 8:04 FB 86891
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 84 72153 1 11/02/99 8:04 FB 86891
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 51-149 1 T 11/02/99 8:04 FB 86891
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/20/99 20:49  TF 85159
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
m,p-Xyleng ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 1/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/29/99 20:49 TF 85159
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/20/20 20:49 TF 85158
Surr: Toluene-d8 98 80-140 1 10/29/39 20149 TF 85159

% S R A ‘,_ﬁ(‘é' W .
Wyatt Neaundra
Project Manager N
Qualifiers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuft Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
- Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 25
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11118/98 5:12:51 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample {D GP-10-8 Collected: 10/25/99 1:57:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-24
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Daie Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE QORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 8:31 FB 86904
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 83 72-153 1 11/02/99 8:31 F8 86904
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 51-149 1 11/02/99 8:31 FB 86904
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SWaz260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 21:17 TF 83160
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/88 21:17 TF 85160
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 ) 10/29/89 21:17 TF 85160
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:17 TF 85160
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/20/98 21:17 TF 85160
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:17 TF 85160
?y]enes,Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:17 TF 85160
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 70-120 1 10/29/99 21:17 TF 85160
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-130 1 10/29/09 21:17 TF 85160
Sum: Toluene-d3 92 80-140 1 10/29/99 21:17 TF 85160

//

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL ard PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 26
11/16/99 5:12;53 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
r 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-10-12 Collected: 10/25/29 2:00:00 SPL Sample ID: $8100516-25
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Mathod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 8:57 FB 86916
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 8:57 FB 86916
" Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 51-149 1 11/02/99 8:57 FB 86916
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 Sws260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF 85161
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/98 21:45 TF 85161
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.02 0.01 1 10/29/90 21:45 TF 85161
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/98 21:45 TF 85161
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF 85161
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF 85161
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF B5161
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o8 70-120 1 10/29/98 21:45 TF 85161
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 74-130 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF B5164
Surr; Toluene-d8 94 80-140 1 10/29/99 21:45 TF 85161

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager -

Qualifiers: NOW/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 27

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/98 5:12:55 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
' 8B80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
I ® {713) 650-0801
Client Sample ID GP-10-16 Collected: 10/25/99 2;05:00 SPL Sampie ID: 99100516-26
l Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
I Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 9:23 FB 86929
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 79 72-153 1 11/02/99 9:23 FB 86929
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77 51-149 1 71 1/02/99 9:23 FB 86929
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW82608 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 _ 10/29/99 22:13 TF 85162
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/28/95 22:13 TF 85162
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 22:13 TF B5162
Toluene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 22:13 TF B5162
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 22:13 TF 85162
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/93 22:13 TF 85162
‘ Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/09 22:13 TF 85162
Serr: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 o8 70-120 1 10/29/99 22:13 TF 85162
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 10/29/69 22:13 TF 85162
I Surr: Toluene-d8 96 80-140 1 10/28/99 22:13 TF B5162
' ‘“”’/"”” ‘I-:;. S s g _ -
< : ' .
Wyatt, Neaundra . :
I Project Manager ’ ~
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit . *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
I * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 28
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/98 5:12:57 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample |D GP-11-8 Collected: 10/25/99 2:17:.00 SPL Sample ID: 99100516-27
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 9:49 FB 86943
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 78 72153 1 11/02/99 9:49 FB 85943
Surr; 4-Bromefluorobenzene 100 51-149 1 11/02/99 9:49 FB 86943
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWs260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/98 22:41 TF B5163
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163
Toluene ’ ND 0.005 1 10/28/99 22:41 TF 85163
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163
Xylenes,Total ND 0.005 1 10/26/99 22:41 TF 85163
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-120 1 10/29/08 22:41 TF 85163
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 74-130 1 " 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163
Surr: Toluene-d8 ' 96 80-140 1 10/29/99 22:41 TF 85163

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cuiside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 29
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/59 512:58 PM




. HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

= Client Sample ID GP-11-12 Collected: 10/25/99 2:21:00 SPL Sample ID: 29100516-28
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 10:15 FB B6954
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 77 72-153 1 11/02/08 10:15 FB BE954
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 130 51-149 1 11/02/99 10:15 FB 86954
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWs260B Units: mg/Kg
~ Benzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
Methyl tert-bulyl ether ND 0.01 1 10/29/98 23:09 TF 85164
Toluene - ND 0.005 1 10/29/09 23:09 TF 85164
m.p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 70-120 1 10/29/09 23:09 TF 85164
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g8 74-130 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164
Surr; Teluene-d8 94 80-140 1 10/29/99 23:09 TF 85164

.
Wyatt, Neaundra -
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 30

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/16/29 5:13:00 PM




\

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
[713) 660-0801

Client Sample ID GP-12-8 =

Collected: 10/25/09 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID:

09100516-29

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gascline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/9911:33  FB 86972
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 78 72-153 1 11/02/99 11:33 FB 86972
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene a0 51-149 1 11/02/93 11:33 FB BE6YT72
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B8 Units: mg/Kg
Benzene : ND 0.005 1 11/01/9g 21:21 TF BG9B3
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:21 TF BE983
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.01 1 ~11/01/99 21:21 TF BE983
Toluene ND 0.005 1 11/01/89 21:21 TF 86983
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:21 TF 86983
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:21 TF 86983
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:21 TF 86083
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - a8 70-120 1 11/01/98 21:21 TF 86983
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene a8 74-13C 1 11/01/89 21:21 TF 86983
Surr: Teluene-d8 96 80-140 1 11/01/99 21:21 TF 86983
“"};:i T e R e W =

e

Wyatt. Neaundra
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Rasult Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 31
14/16/99 5:13:01 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
. 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
l Client Sample ID GP-12-12 Coltected: 10/25/99 3:05:00 SPL Sample [D:  99100516-30
l Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
I Gasoline Range QOrganics ND 1 1 11/02/99 11:58 FB 86982
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 79 72-153 1 11/02/99 11:58 FB 86982
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 92 51-149 1 ) 11/02/99 11:58 FB 86982
l VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWB260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:48 TF 86884
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/09 21:49 TF 86984
I Methyl teri-butyi ether ND 0.01 1 11/01/29 21:49 TF 86984
Toluene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:49 - TF 86984
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:48 TF 86984
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:49 TF 86984
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 21:49 TF 86984
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a6 70-120 1 11/01/99 21:49 TF 86984
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 100 74-130 1. 11/01/89 21:48 TF 86984
I Surr: Toluene-d8 96 80-140 1 11/01/99 21:49 TF 86984
‘:_‘__,JM"/..;/ _ .
< }
Wyatt, Neaundra’ -
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 93100516 Page 32
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PGL 11/16/28 5:13:02 PM




I . . HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
I ® {713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID GP-13-8 Collected: 10/25/99 3:20:00 SPL Sampie ID: 98100516-31
I Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method ' Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 6:20 FB8 86841
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 72-153 1 11/02/99 6:20 F8 86841
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 51-149 1 1 1/02/99 6:20 FB 86841
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
l Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.01 1 11/01/09 22:17 TF 86985
Toluene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
' o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
Xylenes Total ND 0.005 1 11/01/98 22:17 TF 86985
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 70-120 1 11/01/99 22:17 TF 86985
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-130 1 11/01/98 22:17 TF 86985
Surr: Toluene-d8 96 80-140 1 1101092217 TF 86985
Wyatt, Neaundra )
I Project Manager _
- Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100516 Page 33
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/18/99 5:13:03 PM




(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-13-12 Coliected: 10/25/99 3:25:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100516-32
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS CA_GRO Units: my/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 11/02/99 6:46 FB 86853
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 79 72-153 1 T 11/02/99 6:46 FB 86853
" Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 88 51-149 1 11/02/99 €:46 F8 86853
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWg260B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Toluene ND 0.005 ] 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
m,p-Xyleng ND 0.005 ] 11/01/39 22:45 TF 86986
o-Xylene ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 70-120 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF 86986
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 74-130 1 11/01/99 22:45 TF BGO86
Surr; Toluene-d8 92 80-140 1 11/01/30 22:45 TF 86986

< -

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: . ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Reécovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100516 Page 34
14/46/99 5:13:04 PM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0801

* - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits -
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

ualifiers:

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

29700516 Page 35
11/48/89 5.:13:15 PM

I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
D094-836
Ialysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R4144
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_J 991101A-86792  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 11/01/1999 23:01 Analyst. FB 29100516-01A GP-1-7.5
99100516-02A GP-1-11.5
89100516-03A GP-1-16
e 991 16-04A GP-2-8
Analyte Result [Rep Limit 003
- - 99100516-05A GP-2-12
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1.0
I' Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 81.7; 72153 99100516-06A GP-3-8
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.6 51-149 29100516-D7A GP-3-12
99100516-08A GP-4-8
l 99100516-09A GP-4-12
99100516-10A GP-5-8
99100516-11A GP-5-12
l 99100516-12A GP-6-8
99100516-13A GP-8-11
a9100518-14A GP-7-8
99100516-15A GP-7-12
l 99100516-16A GP-7-14
99100516-17A GP-8-8
9g100516-18A GP-8-12
l 99100516-18A GP-8-16
923100516-20A GP-6-14
I Lahoratory Control Sample {LCS}
RunlD: HP_J_991101A-86789 Units: mo/Kg
. Analysis Date: 11/01/1998 21:43 Analyst: FB
. Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
I Added Recovery Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.65] B5. 53 137
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 99100516-02
RuniD: HP_J 991101A-86791 Units: mo/Kg - -
Analysis Date: 11/01/1999 22:35 Analyst: FB : .




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
. p! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 860-0901
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
0094-836
lalysis: Gascline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R4144
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult © MSD% | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike  Recovery | Lirnit | Limit | Limit
- Added Added !
'soﬁne Range Organibs ND 0.9 0.63 70.2 0.9} 0.62 69.41 1.05 50 38| 163
Iualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to- Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
99100576 Page 36
11/16/99 5:13:15 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8RB0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 650-0901

Quality Contrel Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836

l\alysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 859100516
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R4147
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD HP_.J_091102A-86826 Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 5:54 Analyst: FB 99100516-21A GP-9-8
09100516-22A GP-9-12
99100516-23A GP-9-16
i Analyte Result [Rep Limit 99100516-24A GP-10-8
X GP-10-1
Gasoling Range Qrganics ND 0.10 99100516-23A 10-12
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 824  72-153 99100518-26A GP-10-16
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2]  51-149 H00516-27A GP-11-8
93100516-28A GP-11-12
l 99100516-20A GP-12-8
99100516-30A GP-12-12
99100516-31A GP-13-8
' 99100516-32A GP-13-12
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
l_ RunlD: HP_J_891102A-86816 Units: mg/Kg
_ Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 4:37 Analyst: FB
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.64 B84 53 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:’ 9910051631

RunlD; HP_J_991102A-56818 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 5:28 Analyst: FB
Analyte Sarmple MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % | RPD |RPD |Low |High
Resutt Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery | Limit ; Limit | Limit
Added Added
soline Range Organics ND 0.9] 0.68 75.1 0.9‘ 07 77.3] 3.00 50; 36| 163
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogaie Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL

99100516 Page 37
11/16/99 5:13:16 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-09014

Quality Contro! Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
Method: SW28260B Lab Batch ID: R4015
ln Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
1D K.891028A-82642 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/28/1989 12:22 Analyst: TF 99100516-01A GP-1-7.5
99100516-02A GP-1-11.5
99100516-03A GP-1-16
99100516-04A GP-2-8
i Analyte Result |Rep Limi
: nay esult Rep Limit 99100516-05A GP-2-12
Benzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 99100516-08A GP-3-8
Methy! teri-butyl ether ND 10 99100516-07A GP-3-12
Toluene ND 5.0 e
m.p-Xylens ND 50 99100516-08A GP-4-8
o-Xylene ND 5.0 99100516-09A GP-4.12
Xylenes, Total ND 50
__Surr, 1,2-Dichlproethane-d4 106.0]  70-120|
Surr. 4-Bromofluorchenzene 100.0]  74-130]
I Surr; Toluene-d8 - B8.0]  80-140!
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
I RunlD: K_991028A-83640 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 10/28/1993 11:51 Analyst: TF
T Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower @ Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
' 1,1-Dichtoroethene 50 40 80 59; 172
Benzene 50 44 B8 66! 142
Chiorobenzene 50, 46 92 B0; 133
| Toluene 50. 43 86 59 139
- Trichloroethene 50, 45 90 62! 137,
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99100448-02
RuniD: K_981028A-83647 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date; 10/28/1999 13:19 Analyst: TF
Ar_walyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % . RPD |RPD|Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike ’ Recovery i Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
vi-Dichloroethene © -ND 50 32 64 50, 30 60 6 22| 59 172
ﬁnzene ND 50 - 38 76 50 .33 66| 14 21| 66 142
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
99100516 Page 38

11/16/99 5:13:17 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 666-D001

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836

Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
sSws2e0B Lab Batch 1D: R4015

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 99100448-02

RunlD: K_991028A-B3847 Units: ug/Kg
' Analysis Date: 10/28/1999 13:19 Analyst: TF
Analyte ' Sample MS MS Result MS % | MSD ~ MSD Result ‘ MSD % [RPD|RPDLow !High
i Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit { Limit | Limit
! Added Added | ‘ |
- I
lorobenzene ND 50 35 70 50 33 66! 6 21 60/ 133
luene ND 50 33 66 50 30 60 10 21 59| 139
Trichloroethene ND 50 38 76 50 34 68 11| 24/ 62 137
Iualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
I J - Estimated valve between MDL and PQL
09700516 Page 39
11/16/89 5:13:17 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
Method: SWsa2608 Lab Batch ID: R40T7
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD K_891028A-85144 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/29/1999 13:18 Analyst: TF 99100516-10A GP-5-8
99100516-11A GP-5-12
99100516-12A GP-6-8
95100516-13A GP-6-11
Analyts Result imit
nate esult_Rep Lim 99100516-14A GP-7-8
Benzene ND 50
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 99100516-16A GP-7-14
IMethyl tert-butyl sther NG 10 89100516-17A GP-8-8
Toluene ND 5.0 99100516-18A GP-8-12
m,p-Xylena ND 5.0
o-Xvlene ND 50 99100516-19A GP-8-18
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0 89100516-20A GP-6-14
Suir: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 70-120 _ 0.
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 104.0 74-130! 99100516-21A GF 98
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0]  80-140! $9100516-22A GP-8-12
99100516-23A GP-9-16
99100516-24A GP-10-8
99100516-26A GP-10-12
- . 99100516-26A GP-10-16
99100516-27A GP-11-8
B 99100516-28A GP-i1-12

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}

RunlD: K_991029A-85143 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date; 10/29/1999 12:50 Analyst: TF
Analyte  _ Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |

. Added Recovery Limit Limit
1,1-Dichioroethene 50 38 76 58 172
‘Benzene 50 42| 84! 66 142
‘Chlorobenzene 50 45 90: &0 133
Toluene 50 41i 82 59 139
Trichloroethene 50 45 80 82 137

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)

Sample Spiked: 099100516-10

~ RunlD: T K_891029A-85146 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 10/29/1998 14:17 Analysft TF
ualifiers: NDY/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL )
99100516 Page 40

11/16/89 5:13:18 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

y (713) 660:0801

I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A. -
I p094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100516

Method: 5wWsaz260B Lab Batch iD: R4077
il Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD:RPD |Low |High
i Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike - Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Lirnit
; Added Added
i -Dichloroethene ND! 50 30 60 50 3 66/ 10| 22 59 172
Hlnzene i ND: 50 35 70 50 a7 74 8| 21| 86 142
(Chlorobenzene ND 50! 33 66 50 35 700 6 21 60 133
imluene : ND 50 az 64 50 34 6B & 21 59 139
W chioroethene ; ND 50| 35 70 50 37 74 8 241 62 137
Iualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ~ * . Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

- B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL )
89100516 Page 41
11/16/89 5:13:18 PM




Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

l D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 93100516
Method: SWa260B8 Lab Batch ID: R4149
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
nib: K_G01101A-86974 Units:  uglkg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
atysis Date: 11/01/1999 17:09 Analyst:  TF 899100516-15A GP-7-12
99100516-29A GP-12-8
29100516-30A GP-12-12
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 99100516-31A GP-13-8
l —— 5 <3 99100516-32A GP-13-12
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 10
Teluene ND 5.0
m,p-Xyleng ND 5.0
o-Aylene ND 5.0
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0
Surr 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9z.0 70-120
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 100.0 74-130
l Surr: Toluene-d8 94.0 80-140
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
I RuniD: K_991101A-86973 — Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/01/1998 15:41 Analyst: TF i
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
I 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 47| o4 ] 172
Benzene 50 50 100 B6! 142
Chlorobenzene 50 52 104 B0 133
l Toluene 50 50 100 5, 139
Trichloroethene 50 55 110 _ 62 137
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sampie Spiked: 99100549-01
RunlD: K_991101A-86976 Units: ugKyg
Analysis Date: 11/01/1999 18:05 Analyst: TF
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Resut MSD% | RPD ]| RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike  Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Added :
i1 1-Dichloroethene ND[ 50 40 8o 50 42, 84 5 220 58 172
Benzene ND| ~ 50 43 86 50 46 o2 7] 21 e8] 142
Lalifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PGIL
89700516 Page 42

11/16/88 5:13:21 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77154
{713) 660-0901

| 7727,

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics WorkQrder: 99100516
Method: SW8260B Lab Batch ID: R4149
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99100549-01
RuniD: K_891101A-86976 Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 41/01/1999 18:05 Analyst: TF
l Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % RPD | RPD | Low |High
Resutt Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery | Lirnit | Limit | Limit
' Added Added
il orobenzene ND: 50 39 78 50° 43 g8 10| 21 60 133
luene ND; 50 40 80 50 44 88 10| 21| 59 139
Trichloroethene ND© 50 45 90! 50| 48 9 6] 24 82 137
tualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits -
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL
99700516 Page 43
1116/29 5:13:21 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

| 777

Guality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

llalysis:

D094-836
Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100516
Method: Swa260B Lab Batch ID: R4195
ll Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
~uniD: L_891102B-85036 Units:  ugikg Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 18:14 Analyst.  JC 99100516-11A GP-5-12
! Analyte Result |Rep Limit
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1200
- Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgsthane-d4 88.0'  70-120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.8;  74-130
Surr: Toluene-ds 100.8]  80-140
l Lahoratory Control Sample (..CS)
RunlD: L_991102B-103007 Units: ug/Kg
I Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 10:46 Analyst:  JC
I Analyte Spike ] Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene ! 50 45 90 59 172
l Benzene 50 50 100 86 142
iChlorobenzene ‘ 50 50 100! 60 133
Toluene . 50 50! 100° 59| 139
l Trichloroethene 50 48] 9% 62 137
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: $9100516-11
RunlD: L_891102B-88041 Units: ug/Kg
I Analysis Date: 11/02/19989 18:02 Analyst:  JC
l * Analyte Sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|[RPD |Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
! Added Added
_____ i
l:-Dichloroethene ND| 6250 5500 88 6250 5400} 86 20 220 59 172
penzene ND| 6250 65200 99 625_05 - 6300 101 2 21 66, 142
[Chlorobenzene ! ND| €250 6500 104| 6250, 6200 a9 5 21 60/ 133
luene ND; 6250 6400 102| 6250 6200 99 3 21 59 -139
ichloroethene NDE 6250 5300 94| 6250 - 6200 99, 5 24| 62 137
‘ualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reperting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits -
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D~ Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL
997100516 Page 44
11/16/99 £:13:22 PM
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Sample Receipt Checklist
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C P Y, USA. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOFID NO. page 1 o
ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) | :
Exxon Engineer: Do\r\--\ Rﬁdk FPhone: CC‘ ZSB 296-8Hog ( i ‘
. - a n) :
Consultant Co. Name: D’J\u 2w, Contact: _dinmn Brovinell o @ 5 z b
Address: 4 C":lb\f-\ Cum.‘) DR Zphone: (U] H32- A WS Ao 5 a ; E_ § |
Ranche Cordowe. , Gy Fax: (U16) £28 828 S8 | o TR NEIRE
A\§] o o | & @ ala
- | B L B
| U 3 M 2|0l |0 (I
RAS #: k. ’ngq Facility/State ID # (TN Only): 2 E P 2|8 o|o|%|s 2! 5 = §
(o] @ o = - ) >
DQSCIL, 83 DA O Sio|2|z1Y¥" @
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: Qx| x| O R &= 8 ®
2] =
Location: gl \"toﬂ‘la«ﬂj ROM-Q (City}: QM&A“\O‘\) (State).g_ & cf z § alolg 0 nlolg 9 § i}{ |
- XEET [:1 C& r _ O SDT | H E: sl @ P g 218|218 =
Consultant Work Release #: 3 ;?542@ 5| H Wlols|g|o S1zl2lalBl2lo g é |
- - U S = - =4 8 0 - . —
| Z2lw|Eg|Elelz|2|E|lE|d|x| BT T | = [
SAMPLE LD. DATE | TIME [compiGans [ RERnC _loTher paeseruive |8 |b|a|E|S|e|S|8 |2 |BIE|u|R[¥|b Lf_\ |
Gp-i - +5 wfzshaless) | IX| X ez |V |A X X[
6. ol Tl V- 0903 | ‘ +
C’IP— V-1 0910 )
1?— =—-8 SEEs \
Cp- X -1 0y ‘
Lh B Gp-2-® ATH ! ,
GIL S q5d ] B
Sp--1-8 1013 I 7
G}V"\ -13 18l |
-5-8 625/ |10 32 X X ee | 1X > kel
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specity) REMARKS:
24HR. __* T2Hr ___ EXXON UST | &ail in mq\Kg ‘
48HR. __° 9BHn __ CONTRACT NO.
Standard X e oy | S02317MOT I 'SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USEONLY Lot # Storage Location
Other ___ b Naj ,
QA/QC Level 5‘1@ ,
Standard [ CLP O Other [] FAX O X FAX C-0-C W/REPORT | wORK ORDER #: J/0DS /P LAB WORK RELEASE #: )
W / Date Time Received By:
: | Del b lolz#/1 11520
CUSTODY Imqmshe Date Time Receivaed By:
RECORD |‘
. Relinquished By: Date Time Received Labgagatory: !5
| Way Bill #: Cooler
QHID CAMEB EC QAMY TO OO ORI AT AROA Jeke cabmeem Pihim e mie = TN 2R a e T

e ARy ARA e 2740 &S00 O0TE Ow- 1 ann aso /775



] - 1
EXXJN cOMpPANY, USKT cMoF . . SO, - oo e 4
ANALYSIS REQUEST: ‘ OTHER
Exxon Engineer: i RBUSQ Phone: (Q|953 Q"l (0*%?(58 (CHECK APPROPRIATE Bo;: - -
Consultant Co. Name: Defler. &nw. Contact: 5'\1‘(\ Drovened A o @ o, z
Address: 3\‘0"\ (-},,;\A GM’N) Drﬁszhone: G\Ho\ 0352)’3-‘}{95 ‘g ola o ; E g
EQN-\\B G)NBO\L\ .‘Gf\ qjh}b Fax: (_q{‘t?\ Q)?D%' 6355’ '\E @ o E g 1 o 7 E ﬁ &
€l nl2 2|5 % 1B g
1) b wn =z | 3 | O ad
RAS #: _F° NN Facility/State ID # (TN Only): z :-‘nj g E 3 n|oiSls % & E a
) (= = ~ =
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: m&b— 0% ; E @ & | O e | 3 £ é = § S‘\)
v =
Locauong}\q\ a\ru\ Qowl (City): P\M}an\‘ﬁN ‘(Slate):_C.L & L3 § olg|& O 0|9 g e § = ‘
X EE OC&M [l SDT AL 5|9 2l 8|2|z8 < |
Consultant Work Release #: § = é 2loiz|&|0 % a ; o|lBizZlo E ™ '
Sampled By: = Williuna, ‘SQ&:&; w2882 g|3i2|Zid|2|4g 'é AR
pled 7y ¥ SlE|lx|els|ol2|21218|5|2|2lclE|E]Y| &
SAMPLE 1.D, OATE | TIME [COMR|GRAB OM:;:'XMR omealmeseranve| 2 (8 | R |2 | E| S| E| Q|81 Z|8|2|2|Y|R|2|5h]| D i
= ]
4 P-S 3 was/Hie N /X X e || > |
' 7
G9 - -2 ' 0o i f
Gttt (:19— o-1) e l
G\?" 3+ -g 1050 !
G’.‘ﬁl)- I 1355 )
C-,;l)‘- +-14 1L | o
Qp- B8 ' 1260 I
Gp-B-lx 1305 | | :
Cay -8 -lb AR y 11, )|
’ e ~d B
€~ G-k -4 wlzs 23] X X Re | s >
TAT 1 SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: ) | k¢
24HR. __" T72Hr. __* EXXON UST Rﬁﬁ“x Sl Thg %
4B HR. ___ " 95 Hr. ___ " CONTRACT NO. ' %
Standard X, '?:g‘::d‘ifgss";:g;lﬂ S02317M01 SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # " Storage Location
Other ‘ :
QA/QC Level
Standard ﬂ cLP O Other O FAX [ (% FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #; LAB WORK RELEASE #:
RW? Sarnpyz )Z Date Time Received By:
- . ﬁ‘f‘ NIIN MATH | 1320 .
CUSTODY R?Iﬁquishedw: Date Time Received By:
RECORD [
; Relinquished By: Date Time Received By Labor, lzg N
| Way Bill #: W@Q&mler O

SHIP SAMPI FQ BAQK TH: D IMCORRARATEN AGSN lntarrhanen Mebins e wban TY ZTARA D (7473 £2n AN Frav- r.n-':n nr.-n c\nt{-n: Ph- 1 SADN-GRG-RTTS




= IR oMMy s = = = o . -
C PANY, USA. CHAIN OF cusmov HECOHD NO Page of
ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Exxon Engineer: Deriad Rouse Phone: (‘1&5)& YYo= 6?% ( E: - 5
Consultant Co. Name: Dd;-« @\u - Contact: B\W\ \?D(‘GUJ ! V) O @ a’ r
Address:’)\bﬂed\da\w?p“g%o Phone:(qu"\ £383-2305 ? - 5 S §_ 3
‘ A =
Rondw Condover (4 9870 Fax: (410) ©38 -33BS 3| 8 ol o lg|218| |2
Slale] |28 Il
3 MK z |00 o O
RAS #: 3 -39 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): = E Z z| 8 o|C|$|3 g & s
D@ -830 5183 & glele|z|ll" & A
AFE # (Termmal nly): ionsultant Project #: (% | HEIRAR: g = 3 c)j
[%)] = O g —
Locatlon: °D\IWJ M {City): P (State):’ C_ & s § ole 3 0 nlSigl = g \E |
OC&M N sDT zZ | N z R -0 gi8 |58 |
El@ln|g 2| e gl8| 2|8 41 N |
Consultant Work Release #: § algla|CY MR EAR w | O b S O -
i z | o =t g o = 1 ric ;
Sampled By - Willinm, Spebs SHHHENHEHHIEH I HA .
SAMPLE 1., DATE | TIME' [COMP.GRAB |- OM;yI:I‘.'xAIR omeAlmesewmve| 2 1S | B |2 | E|S{E|Q| 8|22 YiRIE|B] N ]
X
Gp-A-2 whsfd13ag]  [X| | X we X el g
qu Q-1 1 ipe| 1 A 4 1114 |
60—01 15 1335 f 1
& %3- 0-8 B3SH L1
& p- o~ [0 |
Gp-10- b 1905 }
Crp-it = =) ullis ' !
60-\1 -2 113l | \
C\\D-EQ- 3 1500 4 4 / L1V !
Gid - 12 -1 wisfhisas | X |X lee |1 X > >
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR. __* T2HNL __ EXXON UST ' £ Cesols in m%\ k%—
48 HR. ___ " 96 Hr. ___ " CONTRACT NO. !
2‘;‘:"‘“’ X e o | CC231TMOT I 'SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY  Lot# Storage Location
QA/QC Level
Standard ] CLP O Other O FAX O [ FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Wls\ayp /74\ Date Time Received By:
\ Dg /2319 | } 320 |
CUSTODY |InQu|s Date Time .| Received By:
RECORD |
Relinquished By: Date Time Received alory: I Z
| Way Bill #WQQQ Cooler emp: /C)OC/

CHLHD CARANI 0 DA/ Th A

PR N e ot e T T, ' - -

imamy Ame AR

=T nAf Aen cT78



! _ e — .. .
- o= == =m = e W ay)) @ mR .
mwcw va, S ] CHAIN OF CM)DY M)RD q Page of
ANALYSIS REQUEST: ‘ OTHER
. CHECK APPROPSIATE BOX
Exxon Engineer: Docird Roose Phone: (123) AYb- 2368 | E: TS
Consultant Co. Name: D&H‘* iny. Contact: Mt Pxtaudnel! Q o © o =
Address:_ V" 66 &CNMQ A0 phone: (M) (633- & FbS _% 0|5 _ S E é Q
<y e
. . Fax: CUGY 638~ B28S 8| oo AREINE K
o w ¥
o i w0 > o O
:EZ' ol g e Zlalio 0 S
RAS # ¥+~ 3319 Facility/State ID # (TN Only): Bz Z|8 niolls|2]s z N
Z | @ S = I I T B
I } Consultant Project #: O ol |o| = Pt A
AFE # (Terminal On y)wVJ Q P j c P z g = E @i g o] 5 2 =
Lacation: &‘Hl °D\i Ooba (City): ¥ \efeantund (State): LA | B N | Q el 8y n|Cigl= 8 = |
OC&M 3 8sSDT Z ™ % Sl o o a g § R Ny |
Ele olalalslelolBl8l 8| 18|20 |
Consultant Work Release #: gle|lotd|lOolzlg|ll|=lg|e|O E & | O '
. " BlE|gi2|S|=\2|s|g 2la|S| 0Bl e
Sampled By: n\- Willvam 6&13?-‘\’ A ELE a|&|z|&|a|2|32 ~| B § m p
} | Z|lw|le|E|o|lzxix|E|l2|lalglBlI]R <
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME [COMPiGRABF— DMSA;:_I!AIR averlmescene| 2 (S | B |2 | E| S| 212 |8 |&|SiB|¥|u|B|&|h|p
¥
>
G- 13-9% d2sfa)ac | X X Y
AP -3 olzsfAhsas | x| X %
[}
i > T
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify} REMARKS:
24HR. __* 72Hr ___ EXXON UST il cho Warn e | ka—
48HR. __° 96 Hr, ___* CONTRACT NO. 3
Standard XI_ .?oggi:;igss'::gr| S02317Mo01 SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specity) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Localion
Other R © 9 pe ‘
QA/QC Level
Standard W CLP [0 Other [ FAX [J ¥ FAX C-O-C W/REPORT | WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relin m—&?‘ /A Date Time Received By:
. j @ o[TFA% | 1320
C',L'STODY R mqulsheﬁ'ﬁy Date Time Received By:
RECORD . X .
Relinquished By: Dale Time Received Labagatory: Z’
way Bill # B\Q\QDQA Cooler emp.
SHIP CAMBI FE BACK TH OO0 IMAARARAAOATEMN OAfA feloertecame Fulion A leuimbe e T3 T2 L. /Team A AANG [ f R —— “\-_».‘ 1.0 ARG.ATTS



- e
HOUSTON LAEORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® - {713) 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 99100516 Received by: Stelly, D*Anna
Date and Time Received: 10/28/98 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3 3
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ) No _i Not Present .
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes | No ! Not Preseﬁt vy
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No | Not Present [V
Chain of custody present? Yes W No D
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No L]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? 7 Yes W Mo [ )
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No L]
Sampie containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?- Yes W No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥ No [
Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance? Yes No []
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No LJ Not Present /|
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ves [ No [




ENCLOSURE E

Laboratory Analytical Report for Water Samples




ENCLOSURE F

Proposed Well Construction Diagrams




Strect Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e I ta Pleasanton, California PMW
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D094-836 16'
At rated locking well
Depth, well box cap
fest
58 Ao %1 N CEMENT
[ /| .7 7 A
i L
R Pd
P
7/
ad
i
- W — neat cement
% -
v
- - Pd
P4
w4
7 7|
ad
- _ 1 7 7|
o
i

I

bentonite seal

4-inch diam.
SCH 40 PVC
0.020 slotted

_ L screen

Zod— flush threaded
bottom cap

>
I3
S
3
3
3
~
&
L3
&
(7%
(o)
Q
&
Q

$
A
Q
&
&
S
O
i
&
K3
&
&9
O
Q
&
Q

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permiting Agency
Dates and Times Delta Environmental 2-inch ID split-spoon Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
‘Woodward Drilling, Inc., 10.25-inches

Total Depth Drillers C-5T4 Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PVC 0,020

Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
Mobile B-61, hollow sten augers Page 1 of 1

PROPOSED 94-836A.GPI 1246/99




